

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK A. HARRIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUZANNE M. PEERY, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HILARY POTASHNER  
Federal Public Defender  
SAIVANDANA PETERSON\*  
Vandana\_Peterson@fd.org  
Deputy Federal Public Defenders  
411 W. Fourth St., Ste. 7110  
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4598  
Telephone: (714) 338-4500  
Facsimile: (714)338-4520

Attorneys for Petitioner  
\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
APPENDIX INDEX .....	III
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Plea Colloquy.....	3
B.    State Court Decisions.....	4
C.    Federal Court Decisions.....	5
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT.....	5
A.    The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with <i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> .....	5
B.    Lower courts agree that <i>Hill's</i> threshold requirement is subjective but are split on whether prejudice is ultimately analyzed through a subjective or objective lens.....	7
C.    The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with <i>Lee v. United States</i> .....	8
D.    The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with the D.C. Circuit .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1

## APPENDIX INDEX

A. Ninth Circuit Unpublished Amended Memorandum March 22, 2019 .....	Pet. App. 1
B. Ninth Circuit Mandate April 1, 2019.....	Pet. App. 6
C. Ninth Circuit Order Granting COA June 12, 2017.....	Pet. App. 7
D. District Court Order Accepting Final R&R October 14, 2016 .....	Pet. App. 9
E. District Court Judgment October 14, 2016 .....	Pet. App. 11
F. Final Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge August 3, 2016.....	Pet. App. 12
G. Los Angeles County Superior Court Decision February 1, 2011 (A792594).....	Pet. App. 41
H. California Court of Appeal Decision April 11, 2011 (B231961) .....	Pet. App. 43
I. California Supreme Court Decision September 21, 2011 (S192592).....	Pet. App. 44
J. Declaration of Martha A. Landreth December 3, 2010 .....	Pet. App. 45
K. Affidavit of Mark A. Harris April 19, 2011 .....	Pet. App. 48
L. Plea Hearing Transcript November 22, 1989.....	Pet. App. 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Avila v. Richardson</i> , 751 F.3d 534 (2014) .....	9
<i>Cloud v. Beckstrom</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Ky. March 17, 2008) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 877 F.2d 698 (1989) .....	6
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> 894 F.2d 1009 (1990) .....	6
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	8, 9
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....	5
<i>Smith v. McKinney</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157656 (2014) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	1
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 894 F.3d 351 (2018) .....	9
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (2001) .....	8
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3006 .....	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2, 5, 9
